
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in MEETING 
ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 24 MARCH 2004 at 4:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
December 2003. 
 

Christine Deller 
(01480) 388007 

2. REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  (Pages 5 - 50) 
 

 

 In accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, to consider a 
report by the Head of Administration reviewing the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

Christine Deller 
(01480) 388007/ 

Roy Reeves 
(01480) 388003 

3. LOCAL INVESTIGATION AND DETERMINATION OF MISCONDUCT 
ALLEGATIONS - CONSULTATION  (Pages 51 - 60) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Executive Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer in response to consultation papers on arrangements 
for the investigation of allegations of misconduct by Members. 
 

Christine Deller 
(01480) 388007 

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATIONS  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Executive Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer describing applications received for dispensations 
from two Parish Councils. 
 

Christine Deller 
(01480) 388007 

5. STANDARDS - CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Democratic Services Manager regarding 
issues of interest to the Committee. 
 

Christine Deller 
(01480) 388007 

   

 Dated this 16th day of March 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Please contact Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 
01480 388007 if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at 
Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on 
Wednesday, 17 December 2003 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P J Brant - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J A P Eddy, 

J D Fell, A Hansard, C W Looker and J Taylor 
   
  Messrs D H Bristow, D L Hall, D MacPherson 

and G Watkins 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Mr D Pattison. 

16. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the preparation of an annex to the Minutes to record the 
detailed variations recommended by the Committee to the text of the 
Codes and Protocols referred to in Minute No. 11, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 10th September 2003 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
17. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   

 
 A report was submitted by the Audit Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a proposed 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy setting out the District Council’s 
approach towards the tackling of fraud, corruption and theft. 
 
It was explained that arrangements would be made to publicise the 
Strategy and supporting policies to the public, Members and 
employees using the local press, website and an edition of the 
Council’s newsletter “District Wide”.  Having established that in 
certain circumstances internal disciplinary action as well as 
prosecution might be initiated against an employee, the Committee 
requested that the text of paragraph 2.1 of the Strategy be varied to 
reflect that “appropriate action” would be taken “in all instances where 
fraud, corruption and theft are found”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the deletion of the words “prosecution where” 

and “of” from the penultimate and last line of paragraph 2.1 of 
the Strategy and their replacement with “appropriate action in 
all instances where fraud, corruption and theft are found”, the 
Cabinet be recommended to approve the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy and to authorise the Audit Manager to 
take appropriate action to publicise the Strategy both within 
the District Council and to the public and external 
organisations. 

 
18. WHISTLEBLOWING - POLICY AND PROCEDURE   

 
 By way of a report by the Audit Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book), the Committee undertook its annual 

Agenda Item 1

1



review of the operation of the whistleblowing policy and procedure. 
 
The Committee noted that one whistleblowing allegation had been 
received since the procedure had been last reviewed and that steps 
had been taken to publicise the policy both within the Council and 
externally.  Having been advised that the identity of employees using 
the electronic disclosure form on the intranet was protected and that 
major contractors undertaking work for the District Council would be 
made aware of their entitlement to access the procedure, the 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the outcome of the annual review of the whistleblowing 

policy and procedure be noted. 
 

19. LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) (LOCAL 
DETERMINATIONS) REGULATIONS 2003   

 
 Further to Minute No. 12, the Committee considered a report by the 

Executive Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing a draft procedure 
for the local investigation and determination of allegations against 
Councillors. 
 
During debate, the Committee suggested that five Members should 
comprise a Panel charged with undertaking a determination hearing, 
that the procedure should be amended to clarify that the Investigating 
Officer was an appointee of the Standards Board for England and to 
offer the opportunity to the Investigating Officer equally to bring new 
matters forward in the same way as a Councillor was entitled so to 
do. 
 
Subject to revision of the procedure as discussed, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Executive Director of Central Services be 

authorised, after consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, to administer the pre-hearing process and 
to convene and to appoint Members to hearings as 
necessary; and 

 
 (b) that the proposed procedure for the hearing of cases 

by the Committee be approved. 
 

20. MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT - STANDARDS BOARD 
NOTIFICATIONS   

 
 By reference to a report by the Executive Director of Central Services 

and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Committee noted that the Standards Board for England had 
decided not to take any further action in relation to allegations made 
against nine Members of the Development Control Panel and three 
ordinary Members of the Southoe and Midloe Parish Council but that 
it had referred to an Ethical Standards Officer a complaint made 
against the Chairman and one other Member of Southoe and Midloe 

2



Parish Council. 
 

21. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATIONS   
 

 (Councillor C W Looker declared a personal interest in the following 
item in view of his membership of the Huntingdon and 
Godmanchester Twinning Association.) 
 
The Committee were acquainted, via a report by the Executive 
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) with an application received from 
Huntingdon Town Council for dispensations to allow six Members of 
their Twinning Sub-Committee to speak and vote in meetings of the 
Sub-Committee when matters arose relating to applications for grant 
and budgetary issues associated with their twinning functions. 
 
Having regard to the advice of the Monitoring Officer, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that dispensation to speak but not vote on budgetary issues 

associated with the twinning activities of the Huntingdon and 
Godmanchester Twinning Association be granted to six 
Members of the Twinning Sub-Committee of Huntingdon Town 
Council for the period ending 30th April 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P J Brant 
Chairman 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    24TH MARCH 2004 
 
 

REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At their meeting in April 2002 and in acknowledging that the then new 

constitutional arrangements introduced using the Cabinet/Leader 
system would continue to evolve, the Council requested the 
Standards Committee to undertake an annual review of the 
Constitution.  Under its terms of reference, oversight of the 
Constitutional arrangements of the Council is the responsibility of the 
Standards Committee.  This report introduces the review 
commissioned during the current year. 

 
1.2 Adopting the same approach undertaken during the review in 2003, 

the Cabinet and all Panels have been offered the opportunity to 
comment collectively on those aspects of the Constitution which 
affect their terms of reference during the January/February meeting 
cycles.  Members also had been invited to submit comments 
individually by the end of January.  Chief Officers and Heads of 
Service also have been similarly requested to highlight issues which 
have arisen based on practical experience of the operation of the 
Constitution since its implementation in May 2002 and subsequent 
review in May 2003. 

 
1.3 To identify the changes proposed, Members will need to refer to the 

Constitution circulated to them in May 2003.  Alternatively a copy is 
available electronically on both the Council’s web site and intranet.  
Members are requested to bring their copy with them to the meeting 
for reference. 

 
2. GENERAL CHANGES 
 
2.1 The Council may amend their constitution at any time, subject to 

regard being paid to formal guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State.  Any change will require reference to the Secretary of State 
only if the Council propose to change significantly the present form of 
Executive and Scrutiny arrangements. 

 
2.2 The Constitution is divided into 16 Art
[...]
oth Codes are attached at 
Appendices B and C. 

 
9.2 The Committee is requested to recommend to Council the 

adoption of revised Codes of Financial Management and 
Procurement. 

 
10. OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES (p233 – 236) 
 
10.1 The Officer Employment Procedure Rules prescribe arrangements for 

appointments to the posts of the Head of the Paid Service, other 
Chief Officers and Heads of Service.  Currently the rules provide for a 
Panel of the Council to appoint Chief Officers (other than the Head of 
the Paid Service) and Heads of Service or their equivalent.  That 
Panel must include at least one Member of the Cabinet.  It has been 
suggested that in practice it would be of greater benefit to the service 
and offer increased flexibility if the Procedure Rules were varied to 
allow the membership of the Panel, currently four Councillors, to 
specify the inclusion of the relevant Executive Councillor. 

 
10.2 It is recommended that paragraph 4 (b) of the Procedure Rules 

be amended to enable the Panel appointed by the Council to 
specify the inclusion of the relevant Executive Councillor as 
opposed to a Member of the Cabinet. 

 
11. CODES OF PROTOCOLS (p247) 
 
11.1 Members are reminded that at their meeting held on 24th September 

2003, on the recommendation of the Committee and the Employment 
Panel, the Council adopted for incorporation into the Constitution – 

 
♦ the Planning Code of Good Practice; 
♦ the Protocol of Member/Employee Relations 
♦ the Protocol for Community leadership by Members; and 
♦ the Employees Code of Conduct. 

 
12. MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME (p283 – 292) 
 
12.1 The Independent Advisory Panel was reconvened in the Autumn to 

review the scheme of allowances payable to District Councillors in the 
light of the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2003.  Following consideration of the 
recommendations of the Panel, the Council approved a new scheme 
of allowances to take effect f
[...]
 Motion will be voted on without discussion. 

50



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    24TH MARCH 2004 
 
 

LOCAL INVESTIGATION AND  
DETERMINATION OF MISCONDUCT ALLEGATIONS - CONSULTATION 

(Report by the Executive Director of Central Services and  
Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Local authorities have been awaiting the issue of guidance and 

Regulations relating to the treatment of complaints or allegations 
which may be referred by an Ethical Standards Officer (ESO) for 
investigation and settlement locally.  Indeed, Members may recall that 
they approved at their last meeting a procedure to assist in the 
conduct of hearings in the event of the reference of cases from the 
Board to the Committee for local determination.  It was envisaged that 
such references would involve allegations or infringements or 
breaches of the Codes which are of lesser consequence than those 
referred by an ESO to the Adjudication Panel for England. 

 
1.2 Consultation papers now have been issued relating to the 

arrangements by which local authority Monitoring Officers may 
investigate allegations of misconduct by Members referred to them by 
ESOs.  Two separate consultation exercises are being undertaken – 
one by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister and the other by the 
Standards Board for England.  Both are seeking comments by 18th 
May 2004. 

 
2. CONSULTATION BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND 
 Draft Guidance to Monitoring Officers:  Local Investigation of 

Allegations of Misconduct under the Local Authorities (Code of 
Conduct) (Local Determination) (Amendment) Regulations 2004 

 
2.1 The Standards Board for England has issued guidance for Monitoring 

Officers of all relevant authorities in England on carrying out local 
investigations under Section 62 of the Local Government Act 2000.  
The guidance has been issued at the same time as the Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2004.  The guidance issued by the S
[...]
gainst pressures being placed on Monitoring Officers.  Such a 
conclusion by Monitoring Officers could have important local 

57



consequences particularly if publicity arises before the Standards 
Committee meets.  Additionally, Standards Committees should be 
given explicit powers to review the conclusions of an ESO to allow 
them to conclude that there has been no breach at all (where an ESO 
concludes that there may have been a breach but no further action is 
required), or that there was a breach and action is required (where an 
ESO has concluded otherwise). 
 
Question 4 – Should Monitoring Officers be able to refer cases 
back to the ESO?  Should there be provision for cases to be 
referred back to the ESO by the Monitoring Officer if new 
evidence is discovered suggesting that the case is more serious 
than first thought by the ESO when he originally referred it to the 
Monitoring Officer? 
 
Suggested response – both Monitoring Officer and Standards 
Committees should have the power to refer cases back to an ESO.  
This will allow a view to be taken of any additional evidence which 
arises during the Monitoring Officers investigation and during a 
Standards Committee hearing.  This should assist in ensuring that 
serious cases are appropriately treated.   
 
Question 5 – Is the balance between the actions required of 
Monitoring Officers under the proposed amendment regulations 
and the Standards Board proposed guidance to Monitoring 
Officers appropriate?  
 
Suggested response – yes – the balance between the actions 
required of Monitoring Officers under the proposed amendment 
Regulations and the Standards Board proposed guidance appears to 
be appropriate. 
 

4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 

4.1 The framework for the local investigation and determination of 
complaints was always likely to be complex.  However the 
acknowledgement by the Government of the scope for some alleged 
breaches of the Code to be dealt with locally is to be welcomed and 
the guidance offered by the Standards Board for England and the 
amendment Regulations issued by the ODPM in this respect will 
prove valuable. 

 
4.2 In the light of the foregoing summary of both the consultation papers 

issued by the ODPM and the Standards Board for England, the 
Committee is recommended to approve the suggested responses 
contained herein to the consultation papers on behalf of the District 
Council. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Consultation by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister on the proposed Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2004. 
 

58



Draft guidance to Monitoring Officers by the Standards Board for England: 
Local Investigation of Allegations and Misconduct under the Local Authorities 
(Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) (Amendment) Regulations 2004. 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
   Tel:  (01480) 388007 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    24TH MARCH 2004 
 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS 
(Report by the Executive Director of Central Services 

and Monitoring Officer) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Two applications have been received from Parish Councils requesting 

the Standards Committee to grant dispensations to enable their 
Councillors to speak and vote on matters relating to community 
facilities in their Parishes. 

 
2. LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Committee are reminded that the circumstances in which a 

Standards Committee may grant dispensations to 
Town/Parish/District Councillors are prescribed in the Relevant 
Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002.  
These are restricted to cases where the transaction of business of the 
authority would, otherwise be impeded because –  

 
 (i)  the number of Members of the Authority that are prohibited from 

participating exceeds 50% of those Members that are entitled or 
required to so participate; or 

 
 (ii)  th
[...]
lations 2002 which would enable dispensations 
to be granted is reproduced in paragraph 2.1 (i) ante. 

 
4.3 Should the Committee look favourably on these applications, it is 

suggested that consideration should be given to granting 
dispensations to speak and to vote for the period specified –  

 
 Ellington Parish Council – 30th April 2007; and 
 Upwood and The Raveleys Parish Council – 30th April 2007 
 
 after which time applications for the newly elected Councillors would 

need to be submitted. 
  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Parish Council’s Model Code of Conduct (Order 2001) 
The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 
2002 
Letters received from the Parish Clerks to Ellington and Upwood and The 
Raveleys Parish Councils. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
   Tel:  (01480) 388007 

62



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    24TH MARCH 2004 
 
 

STANDARDS – CURRENT ISSUES 
(Report by the Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is –  
 

♦  to advise Members of the appointment of a new Chief Executive 
to the Standards Board for England; 

♦  to advise the Committee of training held recently at South 
Cambridgeshire District Council on Local Determination 
Hearings 

♦  to update the Committee on the current position with regard to 
Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determinations) 
(Amendments) Regulations 2003; and 

♦  to invite the Committee to nominate representatives to attend 
the Third Annual Assembly of Standards Committees. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
2.1 David Prince, currently Director of Strategy and Resources at the 

Audit Commission has been appointed Chief Executive to the 
Standards Board for England and will take up his new post in April.  
Members may recall that one of Mr Princes’ past appointments 
included Director of Finance and Administration at Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 

 
2.2 The Board has indicated that
[...]
  It was also anticipated that whilst 
the Standards Board should continue to be the initial recipient of all 
allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct to ensure 
consistency, cases could be referred to the Standards Committee of a 
local authority for investigation, report and determination.  
Regulations to assist authorities in implementing these proposals 
have been expected for some time. 

 
4.2 On 24th February, 2004 the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 

issued a second draft of S66 Regulations to provide a framework for 
Monitoring Officers to investigate allegations of misconduct that are 
referred to them by Ethical Standards Officers.  It is the intention that 
the new arrangements will mean some investigations can be carried 
out at the level most appropriate to the alleged misconduct and speed 
up the investigations process overall. 

 
4.3 It is understood that the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister will be 

consulting widely on the draft Regulations and in this connection the 
Committee has been invited to respond to consultation papers issued 
by both the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister and Standards Board 
under Agenda Item 3 ante. 

 
5. THIRD ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 
5.1 The Third Annual Assembly of Standards Committees Conference is 

to take place at the International Conference Centre (ICC), 
Birmingham between 13th and 14th September 2004.  The 
Conference provides an opportunity for Monitoring Officers, Members 
of Standards Committees and other local government professionals 
to discuss key issues and on this occasion the Conference will 
address the practical application of the Code of Conduct, its areas of 
difficulty and how it can be improved and will debate the role of the 
Code in the wider ethical framework.  A comprehensive programme 
of presentations, plenary discussions and workshops will cover topics 
such as bullying, campaigning and planning. 

 
5.2 Places are not limited and will be allocated on a first come, first 

served basis.  However, in view of the District and Parish Council 
elections on 10th June, 2004 and the possibility that Membership of 
the Committee might vary it is suggested that places initially be 
reserved for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, a representative of 
the opposition group on the Committee, an independent Member and 

64



a Town and Parish Council representative.  The Monitoring Officer 
will be able to confirm attendance at the Conference following the 
meeting of the Committee on 1st July 2004. 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Committee is requested to – 
 

♦  note the appointment of Mr David Prince as new Chief 
Executive to the Standards Board for England; 

♦  note training undertaken on Local Government determination 
hearings hosted by South Cambridgeshire District Council; 

♦  note the current position with regard to the provision of draft 
Regulations under the Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) 
(Local Determinations) (Amendment) Regulations 2003; and 

♦  approve the attendance of Members of the Committee at the 
Third Annual Assembly of Standards Committees Conference. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Leaflet detailing the content of the Third Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees. 
Bulletin No. 16 – Standards Board for England. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
   Tel:  (01480) 388007 
 
 
 
 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 24 March 2004. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P J Brant - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J D Fell, 

A Hansard, C W Looker and J Taylor 
Messrs D L Hall and G Watkins. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE Councillors P J Downes and K Reynolds 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor J A P Eddy 
and Messrs D H Bristow, D MacPherson and 
D Pattisson 

 
 

22. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th December 
2003 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23. REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION   

 
 By reference to a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee undertook the 
annual review of the Constitution.  The Committee were advised that 
the Cabinet and all Panels had been offered the opportunity to 
comment collectively on those aspects of the Constitution which 
affected their terms of reference, that Members also had been invited 
to submit comments individually and that Chief Officers and Heads of 
Service similarly had been requested to highlight issues which had 
arisen based on practical experience of the operation of the 
Constitution since its original inception in May 2002 and subsequent 
review in May 2003.   
 
With the consent of the Chairman, Councillors P J Downes and K 
Reynolds addressed the meeting in support of representations made 
individually by them and by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels on 
issues affecting the Constitution and particularly having regard to the 
operation of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
In the first instance, the Committee noted that a series of minor 
changes would be required to the Constitution to correct minor 
typographical errors and to update the text –  
 
♦ following further implementation of the Local Government Act 

2000 in respect of decision taking by Executive Councillors; 
 
♦ to take account of the decision of the Employment Panel in 

respect of the re-designation of Chief Officers; 
 



♦ to clarify the procedures set out in Section 10A of the Council 
procedure rules in respect of petitions; 

 
♦ to apply the Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local 

Determination) Regulations 2003 which had extended the 
categories of exempt information to enable the Committee to 
consider allegations relating to a breach of the Code of Conduct in 
private session; and 

 
♦ to reflect the adoption of various codes and protocols and a 

revised Members Allowances Scheme during the course of the 
year. 

 
Members also acknowledged the possibility of future changes to the 
terms of reference of the Committee following an exercise being 
undertaken to determine the appropriate location of governance and 
financial responsibilities within the Constitution.  A suggestion 
regarding the introduction of job descriptions for Councillors as part of 
the continuing development of support to Members also was noted.  
In terms of the suggestion that declarations of interest be recorded at 
the commencement of a meeting rather than an advance of individual 
items, the Committee were of the view that this could be dealt with as 
an administrative procedure in consultation with the Chairman of the 
respective Panels/Committee.   
 
Regarding the proposed fundamental changes to the Constitution and 
in light of the report of the CPA Peer Challenge Team, the Committee 
discussed at length a suggestion that an independent Member should 
be appointed to act as its Chairman.  Whilst not objecting to the 
proposal in principle and although acknowledging the perceptions 
such an appointment would give, Members envisaged some 
difficulties in practice if the Committee were to continue to operate in 
the same way as other Panels/Committees appointed by the Council.  
Therefore, in recommending that an Independent Member be invited 
to Chair the Committee, Members requested that Officers report to 
their next meeting on the entitlement of the appointment to payment 
as Chairman under the Members Allowances Scheme and the 
practices of other local authorities in terms of attendance and the 
reporting, of the deliberations of the Committee to Council.   
 
Following further detailed discussion on the other issues highlighted 
in the report by the Head of Administration, the Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that, on the understanding that an individual is willing 
to undertake the position, an Independent Member be 
invited to Chair the Standards Committee with effect 
from the commencement of the Municipal Year 
2004/05; 

 
(b) that Independent Members be appointed to serve on 

the Committee for a term of four years from the date of 
their appointment; 

 
(c) that, in the event of an Independent Member failing to 

attend a meeting or function associated with the 



Committee for a period of nine months, he or she be 
automatically disqualified from membership of 
Committee; 

 
(d) that, with regard to Rule 11.9 of the Council Procedure 

Rules – Rules of Debate, the mover of an amendment 
to a Motion be entitled to a right of reply immediately 
prior to the right of reply of the mover of the original 
Motion. 

 
(e) that, with regard to Rule 12 of the Council Procedure 

Rules relating to the Annual State of the District 
debate, arrangements be made to publicise future 
debates on the same basis as those made to advertise 
casual vacancies on the Council; 

 
(f) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be invited to 

undertake a review of their methods of operation to 
overcome their request for the creation of a third Panel 
and to report back on the outcome to a future meeting 
of the Committee; 

 
(g) that no changes be made to the role of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panels in relation to the development of 
the Councils budget and policy framework nor to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules other than to 
remind the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels of the opportunity provided by the Rules to 
invite Members of the public to speak at meetings 
under the existing constitutional arrangements; 

 
(h) that a scheme be introduced for the appointment of 

named substitute Members to attend meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels in accordance with the 
procedures set out in Appendix A to the report now 
submitted; 

 
(i) that the revised Codes of Financial Management and 

of Procurement be adopted as set out in Appendices B 
and C of the report now submitted; 

 
(j) that paragraph 4(b) of the Officer Employment 

Procedure Rules be amended to require the 
Appointments Panel appointed by the Council to 
include the relevant Executive Councillor in relation to 
the post to be filled as opposed to a named Member of 
the Cabinet; 

 
(k) that, subject to amendment of paragraph 4 of the 

procedure to allow the questioner 2 minutes to put a 
question and a further 1 minute for a supplementary, a 
scheme for public question time be introduced at the 
commencement of the Council meeting in accordance 
with the procedure set out in Appendix D of the report 
now submitted; 

 
(l)  that the Director of Central Services be authorised to 



vary the Constitution as recommended in paragraph 
(a)-(k) above with a view to implementation with effect 
from 23rd June 2004. 

 
24. LOCAL INVESTIGATION AND DETERMINATION OF 

MISCONDUCT ALLEGATIONS - CONSULTATION   
 

 By way of a report by the Executive Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Committee was acquainted with the content of two consultation 
papers published separately by the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister and Standards Board for England on a proposed framework 
for the local investigation and determination of complaints. 
 
Members were reminded that local authorities had been awaiting the 
issue of guidance and regulations relating to the treatment of 
complaints or allegations which might be referred by an Ethical 
Standards Officer for investigation and settlement locally.  The 
consultation papers now issued related to the arrangements by which 
local authority Monitoring Officers might investigate allegations of 
misconduct by Members referred to them. 
 
In general, the Committee welcomed the acknowledgment by the 
Government of the scope for some alleged breaches of the Code to 
be dealt with locally and was of the opinion that the guidance offered 
by the Standards Board for England and the amendment Regulations 
issued by the ODPM in this respect would prove valuable.  
Accordingly, therefore, and subject to the correction of some minor 
typographical errors in question 7 from the Standards Board and 
question 1 from the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, the 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the suggested responses to specific questions raised by 

the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister and Standards Board 
for England in consultation papers on a proposed framework 
for the local investigation and determination of complaints be 
approved. 

 
25. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATIONS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Executive Director of Central 

Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Committee were acquainted with applications 
received from Ellington and Upwood and the Raveleys Parish 
Councils requesting the Committee to grant dispensations to allow 
Members of those Councils to discuss and vote on matters relating to 
particular circumstances in their parishes.   
 
Having been acquainted with the provisions of the Relevant 
Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002 
and been satisfied that approval was required to prevent the 
transaction of parish council business from being impeded, the 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED 



 
 that dispensations to speak and vote on matters relating to 

Ellington Village Hall and Charitable Trusts in Upwood and the 
Raveleys be granted to Ellington and Upwood and the 
Raveleys Parish Councils for the period to 30th April 2007. 

 
 

26. STANDARDS - CURRENT ISSUES   
 

 A report by the Democratic Services Manager was submitted (copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which updated Members on 
the appointment of Mr David Prince as new Chief Executive to the 
Standards Board for England, training undertaken on local 
government determination hearings hosted by South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, the current position with regard provision of draft 
regulations under the Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local 
Determinations) (Amendment) Regulations 2003 and information on 
the third Annual Assembly of Standards Committees to be held in 
Birmingham on 13th and 14th September 2004.   
 
Having noted that the third Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees would offer the opportunity for Members to discuss 
issues relating to the practical application of the Code of Conduct, its 
areas of difficulty and suggested improvements, and that the 
Monitoring Officer would confirm attendance at the Conference at the 
next meeting of the Committee on 1st July 2004, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Democratic Services Manager be authorised to 

reserve places at the third Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees Conference to be held in Birmingham on 13th and 
14th September 2004 for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, a 
representative of the Opposition Group on the Committee, an 
Independent Member and a town and parish council 
representative. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


